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Global house prices rise at slowest pace
since 2015

MARKET LEVEL ANALYSIS
B House prices across the world are under pressure as central ~ Turkey led our ranking again last
banks attempt to rein in inflation. Average annual price g?f;;eé;y:’;tl:rsgepge:;’:;zgi %fgztff
growth across the 56 markets covered by the Knight Frank ramp;m inflation. The recent move
Global House Price Index slowed to 3.6% in the twelve to a more orthodox approach to

months to Q1 2023, down from 5.7% in the previous quarter. —monetary policy is unlikely to lead to
a rapid downward shift in inflationary

pressures. A 22% quarterly rise in house

The index is rising at the slowest While the latest data reveals a prices there in Q1 suggests there is more
annual rate since the third quarter of ~ substantial slowdown in annual price to come this year.
2015 and is down from a recent peak growth, quarterly growth improved. Eastern and south-eastern European
of 11.1% growth in the year to Q12022,  Global house prices contracted 0.6% in countries dominate the top of the
when global markets were booming the final three months of 2022 yetsawa  rankings with North Macedonia (18.8%),
in the aftermath of the pandemic. 1.5% rise in the first three months of 2023.  Croatia (17.3%) and Hungary (16.6%) all
Of the 56 markets tracked, 17 On its own this reversal doesn’t confirm ~ Showing strong annual growth.
recorded annualised price falls, eight  that global markets are set to improve — Singapore is the standout performer
of which saw a contraction of more rather, it does highlight that tight supply, 11 the Asia-Pacific region, with 11.3%
than 5%. 23 of the markets covered limited new housing construction and annual growth. Recent changes to tax
saw prices fall over the most recent strong household formation are actingto  Policy have mainly targeted overseas
three-month period. underpin prices in many markets. buyers to try to cool rising prices,

though there were enough domestic
buyers to push prices to new highs.
Fig 1: The Knight Frank Global House Price Index The Urban Redevelopment Authority is
2023 Q1 Edition, overall index annual % change releasing new sites for development as
o it seeks to increase housing supply.
~ / - US prices ticked up 1% in Q1.
N Supply is tight, which is underpinning
8% . . 9
price growth despite worsening
affordability, particularly in the growth

6%

4% markets across the southeast and
— 2% southwest states.
] 0% South Korea (-15.7%), New Zealand

- — o (-13%), Hong Kong (-10.3%) and Sweden
(-8.8%) sit at the bottom of the table.
While substantial pressures remain
due to rising debt costs, Hong Kong’s
market has begun to see a tentative
revival, with positive quarterly growth of
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1.4%. The late reopening of the economy
after the Covid-19 pandemic limited
overseas and mainland demand - which
is now beginning to revive.

New Zealand has seen one of the
biggest corrections in prices globally
in this cycle. While prices are likely
fall further, the speed and depth of the
correction suggest that an uptick in both
demand and eventually prices will come
earlier than in many other developed
markets. ANZ Bank expects growth in
both metrics before the end of the year.

OUTLOOK

While New Zealand may soon point to
an exit route from the global housing
slowdown, and the US is surprising

on the upside, there are still several
risks ahead for most markets. Inflation
remains the main issue. Headline rates
are falling in most locations, but core
inflation remains stubbornly high in the
UK, the US and Europe.

While we might be closing in on peak
interest rates, the downward pivot may
be further away than anticipated even a
month or so ago. The first cuts in policy
rates may be delayed to the second half
of 2024 for several key markets, which
would lower transactions and market
liquidity for 12-months or more.
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Turkey

North Macedonia
Croatia
Hungary
Lithuania
Greece
Iceland
Mexico
Portugal
Singapore
Malta

Israel
Bulgaria
Colombia
Poland
Estonia
Slovenia
Cyprus
Romania
Japan
Jersey

Latvia

Brazil
Luxembourg
Taiwan
Belgium
India

Ireland

Spain

France

South Africa
Czech Republic
Slovakia
Indonesia
Switzerland
Malaysia

Italy

Austria
United States
Norway
Morocco
Peru
Germany
Chile
Chinese mainland
Netherlands
United Kingdom
Australia
Denmark
Canada
Finland
Ukraine
Sweden
Hong Kong SAR
New Zealand
South Korea

12-month % change

132.8

18.8
173

16.6

15.3
14.5

13.4
nrz

1.4
1.3
10.5
9.8
95

9.4
9.3

9.2
8.8
8.5
6.8
6.8
6.1
6.0
5.7
5.6

5.0
4.8

4.6
4.1
3.1
2.7
2.2

1.9
1.8

1.8
18

1.2

11
11
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-1.2
2.2
-2.3
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-5.0
-5.8

-6.9
-76
-7.8

-8.8

-10.3
-13.0
-15.7

6-month % change

408

6.1
7.7

0.4

13.5
6.2

0.7
5.6

3.8
2.9

76
0.4

2.0

4.8
3.7

0.3
3.0

2.7

1.3

4.0

| -38
| -0.6
2.5

0.6

\ -0.5
11

2.3

| -0.8
2.8

-0.1

06

| -3.3
] -5.8
0.9

0.2

-0.2

-2.3
-1.1
-2.2

-0.8
3.5

-3.8

-4.3
-1.6
-4.3
-5.6

-0.3
-2.5

-4.0
=77
-1.6

-10.2
-61
-4.5
-85

3-month % change

222

13
4.7
2.2
8.2
4.0
-0.6
32
17
26
7.3
0.2
16
3.0
1.3
0.0
1.6
14
25
39
0.4
0.0
11
15
12
15
13
14
22
-01
0.0
1.2
-3.9
0.4
-0.2
2.4
0.1
04
10
19
-0.2
1.0
2.4
-2.0
0.8

-0.6
-1.9

01
10

-0.8
-31
-1.6

-4.5
14

-4.1
14

Source: see box in margin
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